objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters and optimising the return.

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which revenues, loans given to related parties and other payables and receivables are
denominated in a currency other than the INR. The company does not hedge its foreign currency risk in general except in case of certain payables and receivables denominated in foreign
currency which are hedged through the use of forward exchange contracts. The Company does not apply hedge accounting in respect of such forward exchange contracts.

The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from financial instruments. The amounts disclosed in the table below are in equivalent for the various currencies to which the Company is
exposed to currency risk.

TVS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED
CIN: U63011TN2004PLC054655
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

37 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (continued)

iv. Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Weakening Strengthening Weakening Strengthening

31 March 2023
United States Dollar (1% movement) 145.62   (145.62)   -   -
Euro (1% movement) 0.16   (0.16)   -   -
Great Britain Pound (1% movement) 548.16   (548.16)   -   -
Singapore Dollar (1% movement) 7.08   (7.08)   -   -
Thailand Bhat (1% movement) 2.35   (2.35)   -   -

31 March 2022
United States Dollar (1% movement) 23.77   (23.77)   -   -
Great Britain Pound (1% movement) 270.64   (270.64)   -   -
Singapore Dollar (1% movement) 12.41   (12.41)   -   -
Thailand Bhat (1% movement) 1.88   (1.88)   -   -

Interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Variable instruments
Financial Liabilities
- Term loans from banks 5,000.00   -
- Loans repayable on demand 32,958.00   28,200.00

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets
- Loans 52,400.98   19,116.78
- Deposits with banks 4,032.35   12,412.07
Financial Liabilities
- Term loans from banks 1,325.52   2,898.68
- Loans repayable on demand 7,690.00   3,180.00
- Vendor bill discounting -   5,095.69
- Redeemable preference shares 891.60   891.60
- Compulsorily convertible preference shares 29,229.98   -

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the against the respective currencies noted below at 31 December would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

[…]

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices - such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Group's income or the value of it's holdings of
financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters and optimising the return.

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which revenues, payables, receivables, etc. are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currency of each of the entities in the Group. The Group does not hedge its foreign currency risk in general except in case of
certain payables and receivables denominated in foreign currency which are hedged through the use of foreign currency swaps and forwards. Refer note 43 (v) for further
details on hedging activities and derivatives.

31 March 2023

31 March 2022

TVS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED
CIN: U63011TN2004PLC054655
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

43 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (continued)

iv. Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Weakening Strengthening Weakening Strengthening
31 March 2023
United States Dollar (1% movement) 318.50   (318.50)   -   -
Euro (1% movement) 282.47   (282.47)   -   -
Great Britain Pounds (1% movement) (97.46)   97.46   -   -
Australian Dollar (1% movement) 18.77   (18.77)   -   -
Singapore Dollar (1% movement) 41.96   (41.96)   -   -
Thailand Bhat (1% movement) 12.89   (12.89)   -   -
Others (1% movement)* 92.01   (92.01)   -   -

31 March 2022
United States Dollar (1% movement) 118.11   (118.11)   -   -
Euro (1% movement) (75.05)   75.05   -   -
Great Britain Pounds (1% movement) (323.90)   323.90   -   -
Australian Dollar (1% movement) 84.23   (84.23)   -   -
Singapore Dollar (1% movement) 44.73   (44.73)   -   -
Thailand Bhat (1% movement) (1.50)   1.50   -   -
Others (1% movement)* 37.55   (37.55)   -   -

Exposure to interest rate risk
31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities
 - Term loans from banks 80,423.42   94,614.34
 - Cash credit from banks -   1.75
 - Revolving credit facility 46,618.01   43,308.16
 - Loans repayable on demand 32,958.86   27,650.00

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets
- Deposits with banks 10,473.41   16,783.92

Financial liabilities
- Term loans from banks 1,325.52   2,898.68
- Loans repayable on demand 7,500.00   1,550.00
- Bills discounting -   5,095.69
- Redeemable preference shares 891.60   891.60
- Compulsorily convertible preference shares 29,229.98   -
- Other short term loans 14.20   368.03

The above table also includes sensitivity analysis on inter group receivables/ payables which are denominated in a foreign currency. Such inter-group receivables and
payables, though eliminated on consolidation give rise to currency risk and hence, the same has been disclosed.

*Others mainly include currencies such as Malaysian Ringgit, Hong Kong Dollar, Indonesian Rupiah, South Korean Won, New Taiwan Dollar, Canadian Dollar and
New Zealand Dollar.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against the respective currencies noted below at reporting periods would have affected the measurement of
financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect on profit or (loss) before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

The Group has only two types of variable rate instrument i.e. cash credit facility being used for cash management purposes and certain working capital demand loans.

TVS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED
CIN: U63011TN2004PLC054655
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

43 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (continued)

iv. Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase
31 March 2023
Financial liabilities
 - Term loans from banks (804.23)   804.23   -   -
 - Cash credit from banks -   -   -   -
 - Revolving credit facility (466.18)   466.18   -   -
 - Loans repayable on demand (329.59)   329.59   -   -
 - Bills discounting -   -   -   -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,600.00)   1,600.00   -   -

31 March 2022
Financial liabilities
 - Term loans from banks (946.14)   946.14   -   -
 - Cash credit from banks (0.02)   0.02   -   -
 - Revolving credit facility (433.08)   433.08   -   -
 - Loans repayable on demand (276.50)   276.50   -   -
 - Bills discounting -   -   -   -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,655.74)   1,655.74   -   -

(Profit) or loss Equity

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would not have any impact on the reported profit or loss or equity as these fixed
rate instruments (deposits with banks) are carried at amortised cost, any changes in interest rates are not considered for subsequent measurement.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

TVS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED